

No. 17-646

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERANCE MARTEZ GAMBLE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

BARRE C. DUMAS  
126 Government Street  
Mobile, AL 36602

ROBERT N. STANDER  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001

LOUIS A. CHAITEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT E. JOHNSON  
EMMETT E. ROBINSON  
JONES DAY  
901 Lakeside Ave.  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 586-7244  
lachaiten@jonesday.com

AMANDA K. RICE  
JONES DAY  
150 W. Jefferson Ave.  
Suite 2100  
Detroit, MI 48103

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE SEPARATE-SOVEREIGNS EXCEPTION CONTRAVENES THE TEXT OF THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE .....	1
II. THE SEPARATE-SOVEREIGNS EXCEPTION CONTRAVENES THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE .....	8
III. THE SEPARATE-SOVEREIGNS EXCEPTION IS INCONSISTENT WITH PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM.....	15
IV. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> PRESENTS NO OBSTACLE TO OVERRULING THE SEPARATE-SOVEREIGNS EXCEPTION.....	17
A. Overruling the Exception Would Not “Unsettle” Double-Jeopardy Law .....	18
B. The Foundation of the Separate- Sovereigns Exception Has Eroded .....	21
C. Punting to the Political Branches Is Not An Appropriate Response to the Persistent Violation of Individual Constitutional Rights.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959) .....	21, 22
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	19
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833) .....	16
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959) .....	13, 14, 21
<i>Beak v. Thyrrwhit</i> , (1688) 3 Mod. 194 (K.B.) .....	9, 12
<i>Burrows v. Jemino</i> (1726) 2 Strange 733 (K.B.) .....	12, 13
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	22
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	12
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2144 (2018) .....	7
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999) .....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	12
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....	17, 22, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	16
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. 410 (1847) .....	21, 22
<i>Gage v. Bulkeley</i> (1744) Ridg. t. H. 263 (Ch.) .....	13
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985) .....	6
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990) .....	1, 7, 10, 12
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985) .....	21
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. 1 (1820) .....	5
<i>Janus v. American Fed'n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	18
<i>King v. Roche</i> (1775) 1 Leach 160 (3d ed. 1800) (K.B.) .....	11, 12
<i>Mattison v. State</i> , 3 Mo. 421 (1834) .....	14
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	17, 22, 23
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016) .....	6, 20
<i>Rex v. Thomas</i> , (1664) 1 Keb. 663 (K.B.) .....	13
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) .....	23
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2 N.C. 100 (1794) .....	14
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016) .....	19
<i>United States v. Angleton</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 696 (S.D. Tex. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> 314 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>United States v. Barnhart</i> , 22 F. 285 (C.C.D. Or. 1884) .....	8
<i>United States v. Basile</i> , 109 F.3d 1304 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993) .....	1, 7
<i>United States v. Frumento</i> , 563 F.2d 1083 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	23
<i>United States v. Furlong</i> , 18 U.S. 184 (1820) .....	4, 15
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 820 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 64 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 870 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 462 F.2d 423 (3d Cir. 1972).....	20
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	13
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	7
<i>United States v. Woodward</i> , 469 U.S. 105 (1854) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	7
<i>Waller v. Florida</i> , 397 U.S. 387 (1970) .....	6, 20
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980) .....	19
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 10.....	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1.....	4
Crimes Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 112–19.....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
2 Stat. 405 .....	3
2 Stat. 424 .....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
ABA Task Force .....	7
ALI, Administration of the Criminal Law Official Draft: Double Jeopardy (1935) .....	9
1 Annals of Cong. 753 (1789) .....	5
Anthony Bellia & Bradford Clark, The Law of Nations and the United States Constitution (2017) .....	15
William Blackstone, 4 Commentaries on the Laws of England (5th ed. 1773 & Worcester ed. 1790) .....	<i>passim</i>
David Birmingham, Concise History of Portugal (3d ed. 2018) .....	12
F. Buller, An Introduction to the Law Relative to Trials at Nisi Prius (5th ed. 1788) .....	9
Declaration of Independence .....	14
Federalist 45 (Madison) .....	16
M. Friedland, Double Jeopardy (1969) .....	11
J.A.C. Grant, <i>Successive Prosecutions by State and Nation</i> , 4 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (1956) .....	9, 10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
G. Jacob, <i>A New Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1750).....	2
Journals of the Continental Congress (J. Fitzpatrick ed. 1934).....	3
<i>Justice Manual</i> § 9-2.031(A) .....	24
Adam H. Kurland, Successive Criminal Prosecutions: The Dual Sovereignty Exception to Double Jeopardy in State and Federal Courts (2001) .....	15
2 L. MacNally, <i>The Rules of Evidence on Pleas of the Crown</i> (London ed. 1802).....	9
David Rudstein, <i>Double Jeopardy</i> (2004) .....	14
2 T. Sheridan, <i>A General Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1780) .....	3
1 T. Starkie, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Pleading</i> (1814).....	9, 11, 12
2 N. Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) .....	2, 3
